
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -122/6 - Febniar/February 1991

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

Ha), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modem Asian Studies (New

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Repubücan China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Sociaüst Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

pubhshing place.

All the EngHsh translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -123/7 - Febniar/February 1991

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. The PRC at forty. state, people and 

environment in the PRC. Joshi, Gopa 

*CRe, Jul.-Sept.1990, pp.243-260

2. Current problems in communist 

China. Kennedy, Malcolm J. *AO, 

Nov.-Dec.1990, pp.6-14

3. China’s foreign relations, domestic 

issues. Yuan Mu *CRe, Jul.- 

Sept.1990, pp.335-338

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

4. Peking’s foreign policy in the sha- 

dows of Tiananmen: the challenge of 

legitimation. Kim, Samuel S. *IS, 

Jan.1991, pp.39-69

5. China und der Golfkrieg. Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a., Jan.1991, pp.25-30

6. The Chinese communist foreign af­

fairs in 1990 (Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC, 

1991/NO.2, pp.20-35

7. Chinese revolution and foreign rela­

tions (1911-1949). *CRe, Jul.- 

Sept.1990, pp.273-296

Western Europe

USSR and Eastem Europe

Asia and Oceania

North America

8. American foreign policy towards

Peking after Tiananmen. Vause, W.

Gary *AO, Nov.-Dec.1990, pp.15-25

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

9. Privat unter Deutschen: Beobach­

tungen einer in Deutschland lebenden 

Chinesin. Wagner, Aimin *DNC, 

Feb.1991, pp.23-24

International Organization & 

Law

10. On five priciples of peaceful coexi- 

stence (Chin.). Liu Gaolong *FY, 

1990/No.6, pp.88-94

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

11. China’s political development after 

Tiananmen: tranquility by default. 

Hong Shi *AS, Dec.1990, pp.1206- 

1217

12. The Chinese communist political 

affairs in 1990 (Chin.). Hsiao Yun 

*SCC, 1991/No.2, pp.12-19

Ideology

13. A study on the "two antis struggles" 

of the Chinese communists (Chin.). 

Chen Bo-Shan *SCC, 1991/No.l, 

pp.82-90

14. The production and distribution of 

the surplus value of Contemporary ca- 

pitalist society (Chin.). Du Houwen; 

Zhang Xing *ZSK, 1991/No.l, 

pp.17-33

15. Have a closer understanding of two 

certainties and have a firm socialist 

conviction (Chin.). Du Qinglin *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.48-51

16. A few problems about to unfold 

against individualism of education in 

our party (Chin.). Gu Changchun 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.115-119

17. On the theory of "totality of revolu­

tion" advocated by western Marxists 

(Chin.). Jin Guangjun; Sun Chunliang 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.60-65

18. The polluted morals - commenting 

on the historical implications of the 

"great leap forward" of the Chinese 

communists (Chin.). Shih Chih-Yu 

*SCC, 1991/No.l, p.HO

19. New-authoritarian theory in main- 

land China. Ting Gong; Feng Chen 

*IS, Jan.1991, pp.84-98

20. On Engel’s viewpoints of history in 

bis late years (Chin.). Wu Zhong 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.52-59

21. Marxism-Leninism is the banner of 

our times. Zhang Zhen *CRe, Jul.- 

Sept.1990, pp.297-307

Party

22. The Chinese communist party af­

fairs in 1990 (Chin.). Chuan Ku 

*SCC, 1991/No.l, pp.15-33

23. Strive to develop the broadest pos- 

sible united front. Jiang Zemin *CRe, 

Jul.-Sept.1990, pp.309-314

24. Struggle to build the CCP into a 

staunch vanguard of the working 

dass. Jiang Zemin *CRe, Jul.- 

Sept.1990, pp.319-333

25. Problems confronting the 7th plen- 

ary session of the 13th CPC Central 

Committee (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, 

1991/No.l, pp.71-81

26. United front is still a magic wea- 

pon. *CRe, Jul.-Sept.1990, pp.315-317

Government

Parlament

27. On decision by People’s Congress 

and it’s Standing Commitee (Chin.). 

Wang Zhanglai *FY, 1990/No.6, 

pp.7-10

Opposition and Democracy

28. Elections in China. Jacobs, J. Bruce 

*AJCA, Jan.1991, pp.171-199

29. A court session on Wang Dan. Niu 

Aimin *BR, 1991/No.5, pp.26-27

Law and Justice

30. The causes for Suspension of Statu­

te of limitation (Chin.). Chen Liuyu 

*FY, 1990/No.6, pp.70-71

31. On criminal lawsuits with civil af­

fairs attached (Chin.). Chen Weidong 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp. 126-133

32. Deprivation of certain capacity 

(Chin.). Chen Xingliang *FY, 1990/ 

No.6, pp.25-31

33. On unconscionable administrative 

penalties (Chin.). Cui Zhuolan *FY, 

1990/No.6, pp.18-20

34. On the crime of failing to state the 

just origin of great property (Chin.). 

Gong Xiaobing *FY, 1990/No.6, 

pp.21-25

35. China promotes human rights. Guo 

Jisi *BR, 1991/NO.4, pp.12-17

36. On human rights and development 

rights. Guo Jisi *BR, 1991/No.6, 

pp.12-14

37. A summary of international Sym­

posium on Shen Jiaben’s legal 

thoughts (Chin.). Ke Yan *FY, 

1990/No.6, pp.81-87

38. Comparative studies of the forma- 

tion and termination of marriage 

between Hongkong and Taiwan 

(Chin.). Li Xiangru *FY, 1990/No.6, 

pp.65-69

39. Administrative awards distinguis- 

hed (Chin.). Ma Huaide *FY, 1990/ 

No.6, pp.14-17

40. On civil responsibility of the rights 

of special violations (Chin.). Shu Hui- 

xiang *SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.120-125

41. Petition System in criminal law 

(Chin.). Wang Minyan *FY, 1990/ 

No.6, pp.40-46

42. Analysis of the concept of socialist 

legal System (Chin.). Wu Yuzhang 

*FY, 1990/No.ö, pp.10-13

43. Who can be regarded as victims in 

criminal cases (Chin.). Xia Chenghua 

*FY, 1990/No.6, pp.37-39

44. Shen Jiaben’s comments on law of 

Song dynasty (960-1279) (Chin.). Xue 

Meiqing *FY, 1990/No.6, pp.76-80

45. On valuation of law (Chin.). Yan 

Cunsheng *FY, 1990/No.6, pp.1-6

46. On the definition of criminal legis- 

lation (Chin.). Zhang Zhihui *FY, 

1990/No.6, pp .32-36

Military

47. Create a new Situation in which the 

army is managed according to laws; 

conscientiously implement the new 

common regulations. Chi Haotian 

*CRe, Jul.-Sept.1990, pp.339-346



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -124/8 - Februar/February 1991

48. The Chinese communist military 

affairs in 1990 (Chin.). Ying Ju *SCC, 

1991/No.l, pp.46-59

49. Local war and development of 

weapons and equipment. Zhang Tai- 

heng *CRe, Jul.-Sept.1990, pp.347- 

349

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

50. A great revolution - 1989 rebellion 

incident of intellectuals at Tiananmen 

square in Peking (Part VIII) (Chin.). 

Hua Yang *SCC, 1991/No.2, pp.114- 

123

51. The democratic movement in Chi­

na in 1989: dynamics and failure. Shi, 

Tianjian *AS, Dec.1990, pp.1186-1205

52. Whither China? Yang Xiguang, red 

capitalists, and the social turmoil of 

the cultural revolution. Unger, Jona­

than *MC, Jan.1991, pp.3-37

Personalities

53. Science as politics and politics as 

science: Fang Lizhi and Chinese intel­

lectuals’ uncertain road to dissent. 

Buckley, Christopher *AJCA, 

Jan.1991, pp.1-36

54. A biographical sketch of Wang 

Chao-Kuo (Chin.). Chin Cho *SCC, 

1991/No.l, p.119-131

55. Humor gegen Gewalt: Fang Lizhi 

in Dortmund. Cieliebak, Kai *DNC, 

Feb.1991, pp.37-38

56. Study in depth and steadfast in re- 

formation - a memory of Shen Jia- 

ben’s 150 year birthday (Chin.). Liu 

Hainian *FY, 1990/No.6, pp.73-75

57. Accounts of Song Zhenting’s last 

years (Chin.). Meng Xianlun *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.234-239

58. Zhang Wen-tian at Hejang (Chin.). 

Yu Zhenwu; Yang Qi *SKZ, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.228-233,328

59. A biographical sketch of Sung Ping 

(Chin.). Yung Tse *SCC, 1991/No.2, 

pp.124-135

Cadre Policy

60. Editor’s introduction of special is- 

sue on provisional Chinese civil Servi­

ce regulations. Burns, John P.; Cabe- 

stan, Jean-Pierre *CLG, Winter 

1990-91, pp.3-9

61. Proposing a reform of the cadre 

and personnel System and the state 

(July 25, 1988). Dai Guangqian 

*CLG, Winter 1990-91, pp.61-73

62. Beijing municipal burcau chiefs 

performance appraisal plan and im- 

plementation. Gu Baohua *CLG, 

Winter 1990-91, pp.74-84

63. A research and investigative report 

on the pioneering implementation of 

a civil Service System in the Shenzhen 

special economic zone. Wang Guixiu; 

Zhu Manliang *CLG, Winter 1990- 

91, pp.85-97

64. On the concept of reform of Chi- 

na’s cadre personnel system. *CLG, 

Winter 1990-91, pp.47-60

65. Provisional regulations on state ci­

vil servants (draft) (June 29, 1988). 

*CLG, Winter 1990-91, pp. 10-23

66. Provisional regulations on the dis- 

cipline of state civil servants (draft) 

(June 29, 1988). *CLG, Winter 1990- 

91, pp.44-46

67. Provisional regulations on the per­

formance appraisal of state civil ser­

vants (draft) (June 29, 1988). *CLG, 

Winter 1990-91, pp.30-33

68. Provisional regulations on the pro- 

motion and demotion of state civil 

servants (draft) (June 29, 1988). 

*CLG, Winter 1990-91, pp.39-43

69. Provisional regulations on the re- 

cruitment and examination of state ci­

vil servants (draft) (June 29, 1988). 

*CLG, Winter 1990-91, pp.24-29

70. Provisional regulations on the re- 

ward and punishment of state civil 

servants (draft) (June 29, 1988). 

*CLG, Winter 1990-91, pp.34-38

Local Topics

71. Snanxi: an important energy and 

industry base. Deng Shulin *CT, 

Feb.1991, pp.8-11

72. Rebuilding earthquakc-struck 

Yanbei. Han Baonong *CT, Feb.1991, 

pp.17-18

73. Hunan: an open inland province. 

Hong Lanxing *BR, 1991/Nos.7-8, 

pp.24, 27-29

74. City planning and construction in 

Changchun during the period of the 

puppet regime (Chin.). Huo Liaoyuan 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.222-227

75. Information on Hunan people: the 

man who ‘brought gospel to the 

world’ (on the invention of hybrid ri- 

ce). Li Xingjian *BR, 1991/Nos.7-8, 

pp.30-33

76. Beijing snowfall. Rui Li *CT, 

Feb.1991, p.68

77. Tianjin comes of age. Tianjin has 

the potential to take on the tigers. 

Woodard, Kim *CBR, Jan.-Feb.1991, 

pp.20-22, 24-25

78. Striking a balance: Qufu torn bet- 

ween tradition and change. Zhao 

Hanping *CT, Feb.1991, pp.59-61

79. Facts about Shanxi province. *CT, 

Feb.1991, p.10

National Minorities

80. Chinese Israelites: their migration 

and assimilation. Chen, David H.H. 

*APF, Dec.1990, pp.495-507

81. Tibetans speak out on human 

rights. Li Rongxia *BR, 1991/No.6, 

pp.15-18

82. Changes in previous Tibetan ‘life- 

long serf village’. Lu Xiafei; Liu Wei 

*BR, 1991/No.ö, pp.24-25

83. Repair of the Potala palace. Wang 

Yongyao *CT, Feb.1991, pp.55-58

84. Potala palace under overall renova- 

tion. *BR, 1991/No.ö, pp.19-23

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

85. Das Hofhaus: Geschichte eines 

Familienbesitzes. Hu, Luise *DNC, 

Feb.1991, pp.14-16

86. Eigentumsrecht: Die zaghafte 

Wiedergeburt des Privaten. Jaku­

bowski, Klaus *DNC, Feb.1991, 

pp.16-18

87. Verheiratet mit der Familie - Ver­

heiratet mit der Einheit. Heiratspra­

xis - Zur Rolle von Individuum, Fami­

lie und Gesellschaft. Leutner, Mech­

thild *DNC, Feb.1991, pp. 19-22

88. A small town’s spring festival folk 

customs. Li Xia *CT, Feb.1991, 

pp.34-39

89. Cultural life at Shoudu Iron & 

Steel Co.. Lou Linwei *BR, 1991/ 

Nos.7-8, pp.41-44

90. From Mao to Deng: life satisfaction 

among rural women in an emigrant 

Community in South China. Woon, 

Yuen-fong *AJCA, Jan.1991, 

pp.139-169

91. Celebrating the year of the sheep. 

Yi Da *CT, Feb.1991, p.43

Population

92. China’s population tops 1.16 billion.

Xin Hua *CT, Feb.1991, pp.23-24

Religions

93. Tolerance and control: Peking’s at- 

titude toward religion. Wang 

Hsueh-wen *IS, Jan.1991, pp.118-129, 

130

Medicine and Health

Children, Youth and Education

94. An analysis of Peking’s directive, 

"Education must be combined with 

productive labor". Fan Li-min *IS, 

Jan.1991, pp.99-117



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -125/9 - Febniar/Febmary 1991

95. The PRC at forty: crisis in China’s 

educational reform: some historical 

reconsiderations. Gupta, KP. *CRe, 

Jul.-Sept.1990, pp.231-241

96. On eliminating illiteracy in China 

(Chin.). Li Kejing *ZSK, 1991/No.l, 

pp.49-68

97. The Chinese communist educatio­

nal work in 1990 (Chin.). Wang 

Wen-Chou *SCC, 1991/No.l, pp.60- 

70

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

98. The merging of Chinese and we- 

stern cultures from the 16th to 18th 

centuries (Chin.). Huang Qichen 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.245-256

99. An investigation of Wen Yuan Ge 

(Chin.). Shan Shiyuan *SKZ, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.333-337

100. Chinas Modernisierung und die 

traditionelle Kultur. Anmerkungen zu 

einem internationalen Symposium in 

Xi’an im November 1990. Staiger, 

Brunhild *C.a., Jan.1991, pp.31-39

101. The Chinese communist cultural 

works in 1990 (Chin.). Sun Tung 

*SCC, 1991/NO.2, pp.46-55

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

102. Talk about two kinds of contradic- 

tion in things (Chin.). Ai Yucheng 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.70-75

103. Comments on the Frankfurt 

school’s sociological theory of science 

and technology (Chin.). Chen Zhen- 

ming *ZSK, 1991/No.l, pp.121-136

104. On critical schools (Chin.). Li 

Xingmin *SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.99-107

105. Modern physics and the subjective 

nature of recognition (Chin.). Liu 

Shuzi *ZSK, 1991/No.l, pp.99-108

106. The mechanism for choosing hi­

storical creative activities (Chin.). Lu 

Jianjie *ZSK, 1991/No.l, pp.81-98

107. An exploratory study of Chui 

Shu’s ideological System (Chin.). Lu 

Xingsheng *SKZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.108-114

108. Some problems concerning the 

study of intuition (Chin.). Wang Tian- 

cheng *SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.66-69

109. A preliminary study of causal 

structure - with comments on the 

causal conception of the Copenhagen 

school (Chin.). Wang Tiansi *ZSK, 

1991/No.l, pp.109-120

110. The thought of Zhuang Zi and the 

development of buddhism in China 

(Chin.). *ZSK, 1991/No.l, pp.137-147

Language

111. Computerizing the Chinese langu­

age. Chai Ruikang *CT, Feb.1991, 

pp.28-30

112. Chinese, an ancient, fascinating 

language. Guo Xiliang *CT, Feb.1991, 

pp.25-27

113. The optimization and simplifica- 

tion of Chinese characters (Chin.). 

Wang Ning *ZSK, 1991/No.l, pp.69- 

80

114. Do you know? China’s most an­

cient writing. *CT, Feb.1991, pp.32-33

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynastv)

115. On the origin of emblems of po- 

wer (Chin.). Gan Zhigeng; Jia Wei- 

ming; An Lu *SKZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.148-154

116. Mencius’ theory of nine squares 

System of land and of division of la- 

bour (Chin.). Li Yan *SKZ, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.155-160

Earlier History (before 1912)

117. A brief comment on the develop­

ment of culture in Tang dynasty 

(Chin.). Li Yan *SKZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.161-164

118. The military strategy and tactics of 

Taiping kingdom (Chin.). Luo Ergang 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.170-181

119. Some comments on Hong Xiu- 

quan’s career and thoughts (Chin.). 

Wang Qingcheng *SKZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp. 182-192

120. Records of international Symposi­

um on the history of Qing dynasty in

1990 (Chin.). Wen Fan; Zhi Ting 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.201-205

121. The internal struggles within the 

ruling circles in the former period of 

emperor Qian Long (Chin.). Zhao 

Bingzhong; Bai Xinliang *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.165-169

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

122. Conference on "Oppositional poli- 

tics in twentieth-century China". 

Jeans, Roger B. *RC, Nov.1990, 

pp.98-100

123. Sun Zhongshan and Mongolia 

(Chin.). Li Jikui *SKZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.193-200

124. White Russian and Jewish refu- 

gees in Shanghai, 1920-1944, as re- 

corded in the Shanghai municipal po- 

lice archives, National Archives, 

Wash., D.C.. Ristaino, Marcia R. 

*RC, Nov.1990, pp.51-72

125. Shen Dingyi and the Western 

Hills Group: "What’s a man like you 

doing in a group like that?". Schoppa, 

R. Keith *RC, Nov.1990, pp.35-50

126. A brief comment on the economic 

rule of the puppet government in nor- 

theast China (Chin.). Teng Ligui 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.213-221

127. The political Impact of students 

returned from law and administration 

courses in Japan. Thompson, Roger 

R. *RC, Nov.1990, pp.1-17

128. Shanghai imperialists versus rick- 

shaw racketeers: the defeat of the 

1934 rickshaw reforms. Wright, Tim 

*MC, Jan.1991, pp.76-111

129. Divergence in Strategie planning: 

Chiang Kai-shek’s mission to Mos­

cow, 1923. Wu, Eugene W. *RC, 

Nov.1990, pp.18-34

Geography

Social Sciences

130. Talk about experienced thought 

and theoretical thinking of leadership 

(Chin.). Chen Yongming *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.76-79

131. Three Yunnan villages revisited 

(Chin.). Fei Xiaotong *ZSK, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.169-178

132. The source and development of 

culture (Chin.). Liu Ben *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.90-94

133. Political unification in the course 

of modernization (Chin.). Ren Xiao 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.142-147

134. The construction and application 

of the social development indicator 

System (Chin.). Wang Dining; Tang 

Jun *ZSK, 1991/No.l, pp.151-167

135. Political aesthetics and develop­

ment (Chin.). Wang Hüning *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.134-141

136. Sexual intercourse and generation 

of primitive men (Chin,). Yang Lin 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.80-89

Literature and Arts

137. The "Si Ma gate" incident (Chin.). 

Gao Deyao *S’KZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.257-262

138. Cao Yu’s Peking man and literary 

evocations of the family in republican 

China. Gunn, Edward M. *RC, 

Nov.1990, pp.73-88

139. An inquiry into the artistic deve­

lopment of the realistic new poetry in 

China (Chin.). Jiang Xiquan *ZSK, 

1991/No.l, pp.179-194

140. Shu Shong - an outstanding poet 

of science in ancient China (Chin.). Li 

Shuzhen; Tian Yucheng *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.279-284



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -126/10 - Februar/February 1991

141. Impromptu reflections no.38: "On 

conceitedness and inheritance". Lu 

Hsun *RC, Nov.1990, pp.89-97

142. Yellow river life through dance. 

Lü Hui *CT, Feb.1991, pp.19-20

143. Song Zhenting and Jilin opera 

(Chin.). Lü Shukun *SKZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.240-244

144. Problems and possibilities in 

translating Contemporary Chinese li- 

terature. McDougall, Bonnie *AJCA, 

Jan.1991, pp.37-67

145. The theme of spiritual pollution in 

Chinese films of the 1930s. Pickowicz, 

Paul G. *MC, Jan.1991, pp.38-75

146. The preface on poetry anthology 

written in "Ci Hu Jing She" (Chin.). 

Qian Jibo *SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.338- 

341

147. On the liberation function of art 

(Chin.). Shao Jian *SKZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.298-306

148. On the beauty of humor in two- 

person’s opera (Chin.). Tian Zhifu 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.314-319

149. On Zhang Ailing’s novels (Chin.). 

Wang Jiancong *SKZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.291-297

150. On Ouyang Xiu’s literary creation 

of prose (Chin.). Wang Shuizhao 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.269-278,284

151. The highest historical limits of 

mythical thought: Coordinates and 

trends (Chin.). Wang Zhongling 

*ZSK, 1991/No.l, pp.195-211

152. Children’s column: a child’s anec- 

dote of "The last emperor". Zhang 

Meng *CT, Feb.1991, pp.54-55

153. On Gu Long’s novels (Chin.). 

Zhang Shan *SKZ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.285-290

154. Comments on methodology of li­

terary history (Chin.). Zhong Youmin 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.307-313

155. Wie Xiangyun den Berg öffnete. 

Eine Volkserzählung (übersetzt von 

Mareile Flitsch). *DNC, Feb.1991, 

pp.28-30

Sports

156. China’s young divers make a 

splash. Liu Ping *CT, Feb.1991, 

pp.44-45

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

157. Development of China’s nuclear 

science. Qian Sanqiang *BR, 1991/ 

Nos.7-8, pp.34-40

158. The Chinese communist scientific 

and technological works in 1990 

(Chin.). Wen Hsuan *SCC, 1991/ 

No.2, pp.56-65

159. Problems on science and techno- 

logy law (Chin.). Zhu Xiaoliang *FY, 

1990/No.6, pp.56-60

Intellectuals

160. Reerect a monument of hope - an 

analysis of the intellectuals affairs 

confronting the Chinese communists 

(Chin.). Sun Tong *SCC, 1991/No.l, 

pp.100-109

Media

161. Das erste Opfer ist die Wahrheit 

(reports on the Gulf war in Chinese 

media). Yu-Dembski, Dagmar 

*DNC, Feb.1991, p.4

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

162. The Chinese communist econo- 

mics in 1990 (Chin.). Chen Hsi-Yuan 

*SCC, 1991/No.l, pp.34-45

163. The natural calamities occurred 

on the Chinese mainland in 1990 

(Chin.). Chen Hsi-Yuan *SCC, 

1991/No.2, pp.85-92

164. On the culture of quality (Chin.). 

Guo Ke-sha *ZGJY, 1991/No.l, 

pp.61-65

Theo ries

165. Marx’s comments on William Pet- 

ter’s definiton of value should be un- 

derstood correctly (Chin.). Chen 

Zhenyu *SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.9-15

166. Investment imbalance of the 

"products economy" (Chin.). Sim Lu- 

oping *JWT, 1991/No.l, pp.12-14

167. Price: theory of labour produc- 

tivity - a problem worth to pay atten- 

tion (Chin.). Wang Zhaoxiang *JWT, 

1991/No.l, pp.4-8

168. Several theoretical problems re- 

garding socialist economy (Chin.). 

Xue Muqiao *ZSK, 1991/No.l, 

pp.3-16

169. On the mechanism of industrial 

structure (Chin.). Yang Zhi *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.1-8

170. How to set up and improve the 

macro-system of economic adjust- 

ment and control (Chin.). Zang Zhi- 

feng *ZGJY, 1991/No.l, pp.20-27

171. The change of the basic structure 

of national economic distribution and 

its adjusting Orientation (Chin.). 

Zhang Fan; others *ZGJY, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.42-47

172. On the formation of prices under 

conditions of socialist commercial 

economy (Chin.). Zhou Yong *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.16-22

Planning and Development

173. Communist China’s eocnomic re- 

form and open door policy. Cheng, 

Chu-yuan *AO, Nov.-Dec.1990, 

pp.26-42

174. A decade crucial to modemiza- 

tion. Ge Wu *BR, 1991/Nos.7-8, p.4

175. On the government scale and eco­

nomic limits of its activities (Chin.). 

Li Jun *CJ, 1991/No.l, pp.15-20

176. On the planning and policies of 

regional economy (Chin.). Li Shihua 

*SKZ, 1991/No.l, pp.23-28

177. Eigentum versus Funktion: Kate­

gorien bürgerlicher und bürokrati­

scher Herrschaftssysteme. Menzel, 

Ulrich *DNC, Feb.1991, pp.25-27

178. Some views on present economic 

development and reform (Chin.). 

Wang Zhuo *ZGJY, 1991/No.l, 

pp.13-15

179. Consumption strategy and policy 

in the 90s (Chin.). *CJ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.9-14

180. The policies of China’s regional 

economy during the 8th five- year 

plan period (Chin.). *ZGJY, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.48-53,47

Public Finance

181. A comparative study on product 

tax and value-added tax - a concur­

rent discussion on the direction of re­

form of China’s turnover tax (Chin.). 

Cong Shuhai; Xia Jinliang *CJ, 

1991/No.l, pp.27-32, 20

182. Editor’s introduciton of special is- 

sue on Chinese fiscal reform (I). For­

ster, Keith; Tarn, On-Kit *CES, Fall 

1990, pp.5-14

183. On the adjustment and improve- 

ment of the System of capital accumu- 

lation (Chin.). Hong Yin-xing 

*ZGJY, 1991/No.l, pp.35-41

184. Adjustment of economic structure 

and financial System (Chin.). Li Jie- 

yun *JWT, 1991/No.l, pp.21-24

185. Reflection on the functions of 

public finance in the new era (Chin.). 

Liu Rongcang *CJ, 1991/No.l, 

pp.21-26

186. Review and thinking on the re­

form of Investment System (Chin.). 

Luo Yun-yi; others *ZGJY, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.28-34

187. A review of the reform of the fis­

cal System and overall projections for 

the future. Xiang Huaicheng *CES, 

Fall 1990, pp. 15-39

188. Separation between profit and tax: 

theory & design (Chin.). Zhou Zuo- 

wang *JWT, 1991/No.l, pp. 18-20, 62

189. An outline of the reform of the 

Chinese economic System, 1988-95 

(fiscal problems). *CES, Fall 1990, 

pp.85-88

190. An outline of the reform of the 

Chinese economic System, 1988-95 

(fiscal problems). *CES, Fall 1990, 

pp.89-90



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -127/11 - Februar/February 1991

191. An outline of the reform of the 

Chinese economic System: intermedi- 

ate stage, 1988-95 (fiscal problems). 

*CES, Fah 1990, pp.82-84

192. Basic line of thought for reform of 

the economic System in the next eight 

years (fiscal problems). *CES, Fall 

1990, p.96

193. Bulletin transmitted by the CCP 

Central Committee and the State 

Council with regard to two reports 

made by ... foreign-related economic 

activities (sections relating to the sub- 

ject of the System of fiscal manage­

ment) (July 15, 1979). *CES, Fall 

1990, pp.66-75

194. Outline of the plan for reform of 

the Chinese economic System in the 

intermediate period (fiscal problems). 

*CES, Fall 1990, pp.93-95

195. Reform: options during a key pe­

riod. *CES, Fall 1990, pp.76-81

196. Regulations concerning the work 

of fiscal supervision promulgated by 

the ministry of finance. *CES, Fall 

1990, pp.47-49

197. The State Council decides on im- 

proving the methods of holding local 

government responsible for their own 

finances. *CES, Fall 1990, pp.63-65

198. The State Council’s circular on 

improving the fiscal management Sy­

stem by which the scope of revenue 

and expenditure is defined for the 

central and local governments, resp., 

and each is responsible for the balan- 

cing of its own budget (Dec.4, 1982). 

*CES, Fall 1990, pp.50-52

199. The State Council’s circular on 

provisions concerning implementation 

of the fiscal management System 

marked by defming different catego- 

ries of taxes, determining revenue and 

expenditure, and fixing contracts for 

all levels of government (March 21, 

1985). *CES, Fall 1990, pp.55-62

200. The State Council’s circular on the 

division between the central and local 

government of the above-plan income 

from the fund for the construction of 

key national energy and transport 

projects and on forbidding localities 

from levying surcharges on such 

funds (Nov.17, 1984). *CES, Fall 

1990, pp.53-54

201. The State Council’s circular on the 

introduction of a fiscal management 

System by which the scope of revenue 

and expenditure is defined for the 

central and local governments, resp., 

and each is responsible for the balan- 

cing of its own budget (Feb.l, 1980). 

*CES, Fall 1990, pp.40-46

202. The plan for the reform of China’s 

economic System, 1988-95. Basic di- 

rection for reform: separate channe- 

ling of profits and taxes. *CES, Fall 

1990, pp.91-92

Enterprises and Management

203. On the industrial Organization and 

industrial policies under dual-track 

System (Chin.). Ji Xiao-ming; others 

*ZGJY, 1991/No.l, pp.54-60,27

204. The regional differences in the 

degree of rural industry development 

and its enlightenment (Chin.). Ke 

Bingsheng *NJW, 1990/No.l0, 

pp.33-36

205. Exploration on sharing System of 

commercial enterprises (Chin.). Mao 

Dongsheng *CJ, 1991/No.l, pp.52-56

206. On newly emerged concern and 

the legal disposition in China (Chin.). 

Wang Baoshu *FY, 1990/No.6, 

pp.47-55

207. Some basic thinkings on the deve­

lopment of enterprise corporations 

(Chin.). Wang Shouan; others *SKZ, 

1991/No.l, pp.29-36

208. The Option for the township ent­

erprises (rural industry) to go out of 

the predicament: developing techno- 

logy (Chin.). Yan Jirui *NJW, 1990/ 

No.10, pp.28-32

209. Wealth but not security: attitudes 

towards private business in China in 

the 1980s. Young, Susan *AJCA, 

Jan.1991, pp. 115-137

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

210. Rice bowls and job security: the 

urban contract labour System. Ho­

ward, Pat *AJCA, Jan.1991, pp.93-114

211. Rediscussion about the necessity 

of the per capita grain consumption 

of 400 kg in China (Chin.). *NJW, 

1990/No.lO, pp.3-7

Basic Construction

Communications

212. Business traveler: commuting 

between Hong Kong and Guangzhou. 

The trip is getting easier - and more 

populär - all the time. Bur dm an, Pa­

mela *CBR, Jan.-Feb.1991, pp.38-40

213. The Chinese communist commu­

nications in 1990 (Chin.). Huey Feng 

*SCC, 1991/NO.2, pp.66-84

Tourism

214. Golden pebble beach - nature’s 

historical remains. Fu Tianchou *CT, 

Feb.1991, pp.50-53

215. Leben von den Fremden: Struk­

turwandel als Folge des Tourismus. 

Gormsen, Erdmann *DNC, Feb.1991, 

pp.31-35

216. Golden pebble beach’s rock won- 

derland. Gu Ning *CT, Feb.1991, 

pp.48-49

217. Ancient culture tour in Shanxi 

province. Tan Manni *CT, Feb.1991, 

pp.12-16

218. Foreign tourism in China, in Aus- 

tralia and between Australia and Chi­

na: some observations and compari- 

sons. Tisdell, Clem *CRe, Jul.- 

Sept.1990, pp.261-271

Industry, Energy and Mining

219. Yangzhuang excels in coal produc- 

tion. Fu Qingxuan *BR, 1991/No.5, 

pp.23-25

220. China still leads the world in coal 

production. Li Rongxia *BR, 1991/ 

No.5, pp.21-22

221. China’s Computer industry on the 

rise. Wen Tianshen *CT, Feb.1991, 

pp.40-42

222. An analysis on industrial produc­

tion and economic effect during the 

3rd season of this year (Chin.). 

*ZGJY, 1991/No.l, pp.16-19

223. On the development and reform 

of China’s industry in 1990’s (Chin.). 

*ZGJY, 1991/No.l, pp.3-12

Environment

224. The environmental history of Chi­

na: an agenda of ideas. Elvin, Mark 

*ASR, Nov.1990, pp.39-52

Agriculture

225. Getting the market mechanism 

moving to bring the comparative ad- 

vantages of China’s agriculture into 

play (Chin.). Cai Fang *NJW, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.24-27

226. People: a prefect who fmds de- 

light in agriculture. Cheng Gan *BR, 

1991/NO.4, pp.20-22

227. With combined efforts to promote 

rural reforms and development 

(Chin.). He Kang *NJW, 1991/No.l, 

pp.6-7

228. On the causes of hog production 

fluctuation and the counter- measures 

to weaken the fluctuation (Chin.). He 

Xiaoqun *NJW, 1990/No.lO, pp.54-57

229. On the imperativeness of the be­

nefit incentives to agricultural produc­

tion (Chin.). Li Han; others *NJW, 

1990/No.lO, pp.19-23

230. The development of commercial 

grain in northeast China before the 

incident on September 18 (Chin.). Li 

Shutian; Yi Baozhong *SKZ, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.206-212



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -128/12 - Februar/February 1991

231. The first year of the decisive de- 

cade (Chin.). Liu Zhicheng *NJW, 

1991/No.l, p.8

232. On the strategy of the develop- 

ment of commodity economy in agri­

cultural countries (Chin.). Min Hekai 

*NJW, 1990/No.lO, pp.24-27

233. Analysis on the unstable rural po- 

licies (Chin.). Pan Xining *NJW, 

1990/No.lO, pp.14-18

234. Probe into the "trap" for China’s 

agricultural growth (Chin.). Wang 

Shenghong *NJW, 1990/No.lO, 

pp.8-15

235. Adopting a correct attitude to- 

wards the implementing of land lea- 

sing System in rural China (Chin.). 

Wang Xinqian *NJW, 1990/No.lO, 

pp.50-53

236. Issues on agriculture: embarrass- 

ment of macro policies and paths for 

reform (Chin.). Wen Simei *NJW, 

1991/No.l, pp.18-23

237. The limits of production & supply 

of agricultural products (Chin.). Xu 

Jingyong *JWT, 1991/No.l, pp.8-11

238. Deterioration of agricultural envi- 

ronments: isn’t it a law? (Chin.). Yan 

Ruizhen *NJW, 1991/No.l, pp.47-52, 

23

239. An analysis of "a circular concer- 

ning agricultural and rural work in 

1991" issued by the Chinese Commu­

nist Central Committee and State 

Council (Chin.). Yeh Ching *SCC, 

1991/NO.2, pp.105-113

240. Basic train of thought about syn- 

thetical development of Yunnan’s 

agriculture (Chin.). Yu Yundong 

*JWT, 1991/No.l, pp.41-44

241. Problems in funding agricultural 

development in China (Chin.). Zhang 

Zhongfa; others *ZSK, 1991/No.l, 

pp.33-48

242. Increase of food production in fu- 

ture and investment in agriculture 

(Chin.). Zhou Yixing *NJW, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.15-18

243. Bumper harvest and grain reser- 

ves (interview with Chen Yaobang, vi- 

ce- minister of agriculture). *BR, 

1991/No.4, pp.17-19

244. Discontented rural Sichuan. 

*CNA, Feb.l, 1991, pp.1-9

245. For your reference: the breeding 

of hybrid rice. *BR, 1991/Nos.7-8, 

p.33

246. On the fund demand and supply 

of food production, processing and 

marketing (Chin.). *NJW, 1990/ 

No.10, pp.44-47

247. On the perspective of China’s 

agricultural development (Chin.). 

*NJW, 1990/No.lO, pp.40-44

248. On the prospects for the deve­

lopment of food industry (Chin.). 

*NJW, 1990/No.lO, pp.47-49

249. Seminar on the current Situation 

of agriculture and strategy for deve­

lopment (Chin.). *NJW, 1991/No.l, 

pp.9-14

250. The basic experience in agricul­

tural development in the 7th five-year 

plan of China - interview with Liu 

Zhongyi, minister of agriculture 

(Chin.). *NJW, 1991/No.l, pp.3-5

Currency and Commerce

251. On share investment (Chin.). 

Dong Shuangyin; others *CJ, 1991/ 

No.l, pp.33-36, 42

252. "Scissors difference" between in­

dustrial and agricultural goods in 

China (Chin.). Han Zhirong *NJW, 

1991/No.l, pp.28-33

253. Die private Wirtschaft: Kurzgehal­

tener Hebel gesellschaftlichen Wan­

dels. Heberer, Thomas *DNC, 

Feb.1991, pp.9-13

254. Commodity prices stabilized, re- 

adjusted. Li Ping *BR, 1991/No.5, 

pp.15-17, 20

255. Price ratios of agricultural Com­

modities (Chin.). Li Zhengqiang 

*NJW, 1991/No.l, pp.37-40

256. Difficulties in the development of 

China’s rural market and the coun- 

termeasures (Chin.). Lin Jiaqi *CJ, 

1991/No.l, pp.43-48

257. Rational disposition of regulation 

through market and through plan in 

banking business (Chin.). Meng Jian- 

bin *JWT, 1991/No.l, pp.25-28

258. Sources and countermeasures of 

capital disposition in the period of 

improvement & rectification (Chin.). 

Qin Si *JWT, 1991/No.l, pp.36-38

259. Xishuangbanna’s economic deve­

lopment strategy (Chin.). Wu Jinhua 

*JWT, 1991/No.l, pp.57-60

260. Primary research in commercial 

legislation (Chin.). Xu Xuelu *FY, 

1990/No.6, pp.61-65

261. Reform of agricultural prices and 

monetary setting (Chin.). Yang Yu 

*NJW, 1991/No.l, pp.34-36

262. Zhao Ziyang and the politics of in- 

flation. You Ji *AJCA, Jan.1991, 

pp.69-91

263. Thoughts on nurturing market and 

deepening the reform of price and 

circulation System (Chin.). Zeng Gu- 

oxiang *CJ, 1991/No.l, pp.3-8, 48

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

264. FIEs face new labor obstacles. Fo­

reign investors are dismayed over new 

regulations that will keep their labor 

costs down. Greene, Joel L. *CBR, 

Jan.-Feb.1991, pp.8-12

265. The Chinese communist foreign 

economy and trade activities in 1990 

(Chin.). Hsiang Yang *SCC, 1991/ 

No.2, pp.36-45

266. Finding the right management 

approach. Success requires a unique 

blend of Chinese and foreign techni- 

ques. Ireland, Jill *CBR, Jan.- 

Feb.1991, pp.14-17

267. The World Bank in China. Pro- 

jects targeting the rural sector and the 

environment may be the ones to 

watch. Lide, Vanessa *CBR, Jan.- 

Feb.1991, pp.44-49

268. The erosion of controls over fo­

reign capital in China, 1979-1988: Ha- 

ying their cake and eating it too?. 

Pearson, Margaret M. *MC, 

Jan.1991, pp.112-150

269. Hainans Exportwirtschaft, 1978- 

1987. Ptak, Roderich *IAF, 1990/ 

Nos.3-4, pp.319-339

270. The current situations and Pro­

blems of the economic special zones 

and the fourteen coastal cities opened 

to the outside world (Chin.). Shan 

Yang *SCC, 1991/No.l, pp.91-99

271. Trade surplus: nothing to do with 

protectionism. Yao Jianguo *BR, 

1991/NO.5, p.4

272. Restructuring a foreign trade ad­

ministrative system combining dome- 

stic and international markets (Chin.). 

Zhou Zhaoxian; Gu Kejian *CJ, 

1991/No.l, pp.37-42

Statistics

TAIWAN

273. Coordination of engineering edu- 

cation with employment market. 

Chang Pei-chi *IFC, Dec.1990, 

pp.11-19

274. Recent Chinese communist policy 

toward Taiwan and the prospect for 

unification. Chiu, Hungdah *IS, 

Jan.1991, pp.13-38

275. Towards freer and fairer trade: 

how the U.S. can help the ROC. Cra- 

ne, Philip M. *AO, Nov.-Dec.1990, 

pp.1-5

276. The rate of return to Taiwan’s 

capital stock 1961-1987. Fry, Maxwell

J. *HKEP, No.20, pp.17-30

277. Mainland-Taiwan trade: look back 

and into future. Li Jiaquan *BR, 

1991/NO.4, pp.22-25

278. Unification of China cannot be 

based on "one country, two Systems" 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, 1991/No.2, 

pp.93-104

279. Private capital formation and eco­

nomic development: lessons from the 

ROC experience. Yu Tzong-shian 

*IFC, Dec.1990, pp.1-10



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -129/13 - Februar/Febraary 1991

HONGKONG AND MACAU

280. Whither Hong Kong investment? 

The fragrant harbor is still a good bet. 

Broadfoot, Robert *CBR, Jan.- 

Feb.1991, pp.26-31

281. Hong Kong exchange rate System 

and money supply. Hsu, John 

*HKEP, No.18, pp.43-52

282. Property bounces back - Risky but 

lucrative, Hong Kong’s real estate 

sector is still attracting. Rowe, Steve 

*CBR, Jan.-Feb.1991, pp.32-36

283. Patience and perspective are cru- 

cial to the success of US-China rela- 

tions and US-Hong Kong commerce - 

Interview: Donald Anderson, former 

US consul general to Hong Kong. 

*CBR, Jan.-Feb.1991, pp.50-51

MISCELLANEA

284. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, 

Bernhard *DNC, Feb.1991, p.36

285. California Bar-B-Q, a populär 

place to eat. Zhu Weige *CT, 

Feb.1991, pp.46-48

Index of Authors

Ai Yucheng: 102 

An Lu: 115

Bai Xinliang: 121 

Broadfoot, Robert: 280 

Buckley, Christopher: 53 

Burdman, Pamela: 212 

Burns, John P.: 60

Cabestan, Jean-Pierre: 60 

Cai Fang: 225

Chai Ruikang: 111 

Chang Pei-chi: 273 

Chen Bo-Shan: 13 

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 162

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 163 

Chen Liuyu: 30

Chen Weidong: 31

Chen Xingliang: 32 

Chen Yongming: 130 

Chen Zhenming: 103 

Chen Zhenyu: 165

Chen, David H.H.: 80 

Cheng Gan: 226

Cheng, Chu-yuan: 173 

Chi Haotian: 47

Chin Cho: 54

Chiu, Hungdah: 274 

Chuan Ku: 22

Cieliebak, Kai: 55 

Cong Shuhai: 181 

Crane, Philip M.: 275 

Cui Zhuolan: 33 

Dai Guangqian: 61 

Deng Shulin: 71

Dong Shuangyin: 251 

Du Houwen: 14

Du Qinglin: 15

Elvin, Mark: 224

Fan Li-min: 94 

Fei Xiaotong: 131 

Feng Chen: 19 

Forster, Keith: 182 

Fry, Maxwell J.: 276 

Fu Qingxuan: 219 

Fu Tianchou: 214

Gan Zhigeng: 115 

Gao Deyao: 137 

Ge Wu: 174

Gong Xiaobing: 34

Gormsen, Erdmann: 215 

Greene, Joel L.: 264 

Gu Baohua: 62

Gu Changchun: 16 

Gu Kejian: 272 

Gu Ning: 216

Gunn, Edward M.: 138 

Guo Jisi: 35

Guo Jisi: 36

Guo Ke-sha: 164 

Guo Xiliang: 112 

Gupta, KP.: 95

Han Baonong: 72

Han Zhirong: 252 

He Kang: 227

He Xiaoqun: 228 

Heberer, Thomas: 253 

Hermann, Bernhard: 284

Hong Lanxing: 73

Hong Shi: 11 

Hong Yin-xing: 183

Howard, Pat: 210

Hsiang Yang: 265

Hsiao Yun: 12

Hsu, John: 281 

Hu, Luise: 85

Hua Yang: 50

Huang Qichen: 98 

Huey Feng: 213

Huo Liaoyuan: 74 

Ireland, Jill: 266 

Jacobs, J. Bruce: 28 

Jakubowski, Klaus: 86 

Jeans, Roger B.: 122 

Ji Xiao-ming: 203

Jia Weiming: 115 

Jiang Xiquan: 139

Jiang Zemin: 23 

Jiang Zemin: 24 

Jin Guangjun: 17 

Joshi, Gopa: 1 

Ke Bingsheng: 204 

Ke Yan: 37

Kennedy, Malcolm J.: 2 

Kim, Samuel S.: 4

Leutner, Mechthild: 87 

Li Han: 229

Li Jiaquan: 277

Li Jieyun: 184 

Li Jikui: 123

Li Jun:175

Li Kejing: 96

Li Ping: 254

Li Rongxia: 220

Li Rongxia: 81

Li Shihua: 176

Li Shutian: 230

Li Shuzhen: 140

Li Xia: 88

Li Xiangru: 38

Li Xingjian: 75

Li Xingmin: 104

Li Yan: 116 

Li Yan: 117

Li Zhengqiang: 255

Lide, Vanessa: 267

Lin Jiaqi: 256

Liu Ben: 132

Liu Gaolong: 10

Liu Hainian: 56

Liu Ping: 156

Liu Rongcang: 185

Liu Shuzi: 105 

Liu Wei: 82

Liu Zhicheng: 231 

Lou Linwei: 89

Lu Hsun: 141

Lu Jianjie: 106

Lu Xiafei: 82

LuXingsheng: 107

Lung Fei: 25

Lung Fei: 278

Luo Er gang: 118

Luo Yun-yi: 186

Lü Hui: 142

Lü Shukun: 143

Ma Huaide: 39

Mao Dongsheng: 205 

McDougall, Bonnie: 144 

Meng Jianbin: 257 

Meng Xianlun: 57

Menzel, Ulrich: 177

Min Hekai: 232

Niu Aimin: 29

Pan Xining: 233

Pearson, Margaret M.: 268 

Pickowicz, Paul G.: 145 

Ptak, Roderich: 269 

Qian Jibo: 146

Qian Sanqiang: 157

Qin Si: 258

Ren Xiao: 133

Ristaino, Marcia R.: 124 

Rowe, Steve: 282 

Rui Li: 76

Schoppa, R. Keith: 125 

Shan Shiyuan: 99

Shan Yang: 270

Shao Jian: 147

Shi, Tianjian: 51 

Shih Chih-Yu: 18 

Shu Huixiang: 40

Staiger, Brunhild: 100

Sun Chunliang: 17

Sun Luoping: 166

Sun Tong: 160

Sun Tung: 101






